

No. S262551

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*  
v.  
RANDOLPH STEVEN ESQUIVEL,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

Second Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. B294024  
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. NA102362  
The Honorable Jesus "Jesse" I. Rodriguez, Judge

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

XAVIER BECERRA (SBN 118517)  
*Attorney General of California*  
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)  
*Chief Assistant Attorney General*  
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY (SBN 180166)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
MICHAEL R. JOHNSEN (SBN 210740)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*  
DAVID W. WILLIAMS (SBN 295204)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Telephone: (213) 269-6182  
Fax: (916) 731-2122  
DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov  
David.Williams@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

February 26, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented.....	15
Introduction.....	15
Statement of the Case and Facts .....	18
Argument.....	22
I. A judgment is final for purposes of the <i>Estrada</i> rule when a sentence is imposed and the sentence itself becomes final.....	22
A. Senate Bill 136 is an ameliorative law within the meaning of <i>Estrada</i> that applies to nonfinal judgments as of its effective date.....	22
B. However, Senate Bill 136 does not apply here because Esquivel’s judgment became final when the time to appeal his sentence expired .....	24
1. When an imposed but suspended sentence like Esquivel’s becomes final, so too does the judgment for purposes of <i>Estrada</i> .....	24
2. Legislative history confirms that an imposed but suspended sentence becomes a final judgment by operation of ordinary procedural rules .....	33
3. Closely related sentencing scenarios also confirm this understanding of finality.....	38
4. Treating an imposed but suspended sentence as the source of a final judgment for <i>Estrada</i> purposes is consistent with the goals of the different forms of probation.....	40
5. This Court’s recent decisions in <i>Chavez</i> and <i>McKenzie</i> do not compel a contrary conclusion ...	42
II. Even if Senate Bill 136 applied to Esquivel, the proper remedy would be to return the parties to the status quo ante .....	48

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
A. Plea bargains are governed by the basic principles of contract law .....	49
B. If the bargain is invalidated, the prosecution must have an opportunity to return to the status quo ante .....	50
C. Returning to the status quo ante necessarily means that a new sentence may exceed the original sentence .....	60
Conclusion .....	72

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 226.....	25
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296.....	42
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 64.....	51, 52
<i>Dollinger DeAnza Associates v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 1132.....	62
<i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 984.....	51, 52, 55, 65
<i>In re Application of Giannini</i> (1912) 18 Cal.App. 166 .....	34
<i>In re Bine</i> (1957) 47 Cal.2d 814 .....	29, 36
<i>In re Black</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 881 .....	39
<i>In re Collins</i> (1908) 8 Cal.App. 367.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Harris</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 813.....	64, 65
<i>In re Jordan</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 116.....	32
<i>In re Kenneth H.</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 143.....	63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Pedro T.</i> (1994) 8 Cal. 4th 1041.....	25
<i>In re Phillips</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 55 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Pine</i> (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 593 .....	25
<i>In re Ricky H.</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 176 .....	65
<i>In re Sandel</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 412 .....	65
<i>In re Sutherland</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 666 .....	65
<i>Mattei v. Hopper</i> (1958) 51 Cal.2d 119 .....	53
<i>Melbostad v. Fisher</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 987 .....	39
<i>Meyer v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 62 .....	47
<i>Michaelian v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1093.....	62
<i>Oster v. Municipal Court</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 134 .....	30
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 575.....	39
<i>People v. Ames</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 1214 .....	59, 61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Amons</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 855.....	27, 42
<i>People v. Armendariz</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 906.....	49
<i>People v. Arroyo</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 589.....	24
<i>People v. Ault</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1250.....	45
<i>People v. Barboza</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 1315.....	25, 42
<i>People v. Barton</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 1145.....	56, 57, 59
<i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108.....	67
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314.....	24
<i>People v. Burbine</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1250.....	65, 66
<i>People v. Buycks</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 857.....	22, 31, 54
<i>People v. Camba</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 857.....	23
<i>People v. Chagolla</i> (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 1045.....	33
<i>People v. Chavez</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 771.....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Clancey</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 562.....	54
<i>People v. Collins</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 208 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Conatser</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 1223 .....	43
<i>People v. Contreras</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 965 .....	43
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 715 .....	23
<i>People v. Cuevas</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 374.....	54
<i>People v. Deloza</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 585.....	69
<i>People v. Ellis</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 925 .....	59, 60
<i>People v. Esquivel</i> (Mar. 26, 2020, No. B294024) 2020 WL 1465895.....	21
<i>People v. Federico</i> review granted .....	31
<i>People v. Flores</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 85 .....	44
<i>People v. Fosselman</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 572 .....	65
<i>People v. France</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 714.....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Gastelum</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 757 .....	23
<i>People v. Graves</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 1171 .....	38
<i>People v. Green</i> (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 360 .....	42
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 1088 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 942 .....	23, 56, 57, 60
<i>People v. Hester</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 290 .....	55
<i>People v. Holly</i> (1976) 62 Cal.App.3d 797 .....	25
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1081 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 664 .....	23
<i>People v. Joaquin</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 173 .....	23, 56, 57
<i>People v. Karaman</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 335 .....	38, 39
<i>People v. Kemp</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 611 .....	25, 45
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 337 .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Mancheno</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 855 .....	62
<i>People v. Martin</i> (1943) 58 Cal.App.2d 677 .....	41
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 885 .....	43
<i>People v. Matthews</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 857 .....	56
<i>People v. McKenzie</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 1207 .....	30
<i>People v. McKenzie</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 40 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Mendevil</i> (1978) 81 Cal.App.3d 84 .....	25
<i>People v. Mendez</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1084 .....	39
<i>People v. Mendosa</i> (1918) 178 Cal. 509 .....	35
<i>People v. Monk</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th Supp. 1 .....	24
<i>People v. Mora</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1477 .....	30
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 399 .....	64
<i>People v. Nasalga</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 784 .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 197.....	70
<i>People v. Noone</i> (1933) 132 Cal.App. 89 .....	29
<i>People v. Padilla</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 244.....	46
<i>People v. Padilla</i> review granted .....	31
<i>People v. Panizzon</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 68.....	49, 54
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 545 .....	25, 31, 32, 46
<i>People v. Preyer</i> (1985) 164 Cal.App.3d 568 .....	33
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 1412.....	30
<i>People v. Ranger Ins. Co.</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1304.....	39
<i>People v. Reneaux</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 852.....	23
<i>People v. Rhoden</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 1346.....	61, 63
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1415.....	26, 27, 45
<i>People v. Segura</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 921.....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Serrato</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 753 .....	65
<i>People v. Shaw</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 582 .....	23
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 375 .....	23
<i>People v. Spencer</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 933 .....	25
<i>People v. Stamps</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 685.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Superior Court (Giron)</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 793 .....	44
<i>People v. Superior Court (Lara)</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 299.....	15, 24
<i>People v. Superior Court (Rodas)</i> (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 1316.....	42
<i>People v. Vieira</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 264.....	25, 32
<i>People v. Warner</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 678 .....	25
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 898.....	70
<i>People v. Witt</i> (1915) 170 Cal. 104 .....	36, 40
<i>People v. Wood</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1262 .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Woodard</i> (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 107 .....	49
<i>People v. Wright</i> (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 749 .....	52
<i>Serpa v. California Surety Investigations, Inc.</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 695 .....	53, 58
<i>Silverbrand v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 106.....	32
<i>Stephens v. Toomey</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 864 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stephens v. Toomey</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 864 .....	45
<i>Stephens v. Toomey</i> <i>supra</i> , 51 Cal.2d at pp. 870-871.) .....	46
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 545.....	66, 71

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Gov. Code, § 9600.....	23
<b>Pen. Code</b>	
§ 3.....	15
§ 75.53.....	41
§ 148.9.....	20
§ 189.....	67
§ 190.....	67
§ 243.....	20
§ 245.....	19
§ 453.....	19, 69
§ 455.....	19, 69
§ 460.....	68
§ 488.....	20
§ 529.....	20
§ 654.....	69, 70
§ 667.....	19, 67, 69
§ 667.5.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1016.8.....	48, 52, 53
§ 1170.....	31, 69
§ 1170.1.....	70
§ 1170.12.....	19, 69, 70
§ 1191.1.....	42
§ 1192.5.....	50, 61, 71
§ 1202.....	25
§ 1203.....	26, 33, 34, 35
§ 1203.1.....	26, 35, 36, 37
§ 1203.2.....	31, 36
§ 1203.4.....	47
§ 1213.....	39
§ 1237.....	29, 36
§ 1237.1.....	37
§ 1237.5.....	64
§ 1273.....	38, 39
§ 1385.....	44, 45
§ 12021.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Veh. Code	
§ 31.....	20
§ 12500.....	20
Welf. & Inst. Code § 6600 .....	22
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
Cal. Const.	
art. I § 28 .....	42
art. II § 3.....	67
art. V § 8.....	23
<b>COURT RULES</b>	
Cal. Rules of Court	
rule 8.308.....	40
rule 8.308(a) .....	30
rule 8.500(e).....	25
U.S. Supreme Ct. Rules, rule 13 .....	25
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Assem. Bill	
No.1618.....	21, 52
No. 1950.....	37
Sen. Bill	
No. 136.....	<i>passim</i>
No. 1393.....	<i>passim</i>
